aforementioned decision differs from the ruling handed down by the Panel of Judges in Decision Number 

95/Pid.Sus/2024/PN Tim. In that decision, the Panel of Judges did not take into account the fact that the defendant had 

reconciled with the victim and agreed to pay the victim a sum of IDR 75,000,000 (seventy-five million rupiah). The 

imposition of a criminal sentence of six (6) months imprisonment on the defendant rendered the defendant unable to 

work and made it difficult for him to fulfill the agreed settlement amount. This situation, in fact, resulted in harm to

[...]

The judges did not rule that this was a suspended 

sentence. They also did not consider Jopi Rumaropen’s intention, willingness, or good faith to reconcile with his wife 

and child. This was evident from a peace agreement reached, under which Jopi Rumaropen agreed to pay his wife IDR 

75,000,000 (seventy-five million rupiahs). It was also noted that the wife had agreed to the terms. This explanation forms 

the basis for the sentencing disparity and meets the category of “disparities in sentencing by different panels of judges 

for the same offense.” 

Disparity also falls under the category of “disparities in sentencing for offenses of the same degree of